� Kontron User's Guide
� nanoETXexpress-HMI Baseboard (ePDAnano)
Document Revision 1.11
This page intentionally left blank
 Table of Contents
Table of Contents
1  User Information ........................................................................................................ 6
1.1  About This Document ......................................................................................... 6

4 GND USB Ground
7 USB0_PWR USB0 supply (max. 500 mA) *
8 USB0_D- USB port 0 D-
9 USB0_D+ USB port 0 D+
10 GND USB Ground
 5 Connector and feature description
Notes (*):
To protect the external power lines of peripheral devices, make sure that:
▪ the wires have the right diameter to withstand the maximum available current
▪ the enclosure of the peripheral device fulfils the fire-protecting requirements of IEC/EN 60950
The USB power lines are protected with a resetable fuse and are limited to 500mA.
5.2.2 USB Host 2 (X20)
Table 5-3:  Pinning of X20
Connector: CON-MOLEX-53261-0471; Molex 53261-0471
Header PIN Signal Function Note
1 GND Ground
2 USB2_D+ USB port D+
3 USB2_D- USB port D-

LED State Function
1 (left)
Green Link1000
Yellow Link100
Off Link10
2 (right)
Green Link
Blinking Activity
 5 Connector and feature description
Kontron User's Guide nanoETXexpress-HMI
Baseboard (ePDAnano)
19
The ePDAnano baseboard provides 2 SATA channels. Please check how many SATA ports are supported by
dule.
Table 5-2:  of X4
Connector: CON-SATA-MOL-67491; Mole 7491-103
5.4 SATA Ports
the used COM Express™ mo
5.4.1 SATA0 (X4)
 Pinning

26 GND
Notes: 1: Normally not connected, for SMBus connection mount R64 [0Ohm]
 2: Normally not connected, for SMBus connection mount R65 [0Ohm]
Connector X7 allows using both ExpressCard/34 and ExpressCard/54.
The maximum continuous card power is
� 1,3A on 3,3V
� 275mA on 3.3V_AUX
� 650mA on 1,5V
 5 Connector and feature description
Kontron User's Guide nanoETXexpress-HMI
Baseboard (ePDAnano)
21
5.6 JILI (X9)
The integrated graphics of the COM Express™ module can be used via LVDS connector X9.
Table 5-11:  Pinning of X9
Connector: CON-MOLEX-54104-4096; Molex 54104-4096
Header PIN Signal Function Note
1 BKLT_POW 12V power supply for panel backlight  1
2 BKLT_POW 12V power supply for panel backlight 1
3 BKLT_POW 12V power supply for panel backlight 1

 2: Backlight Enable Signal, normally active low, mount R1 instead of R2 for active high signal
 3: Power supply for TFT panel, 5V, max. 500 mA
 4: Normally not connected, for PWM backlight control mount R118 0Ohm
Table 5-12:  Kontron cables for display connection
For connection of … Cable or adapter
TFT PrimeView PM070WL4 (video signal and backlight only) KAB-ADAPT-LVDS; 61032 + KAB-JILI30-TSLD01; 62518
TFT PrimeView PM070WL4 (touch) Separate touch adapter required /
complete solution available
DVI monitor ADA-LVDS-DVI; 96007-0000-00-1
For a detailed description of the LVDS JILI interface refer to the JILI documentation on Kontron’s
webpage.
5.7 VGA Port (X8)
The integrated graphics of the COM Express™ module can be used by the analog DSUB15 VGA connector
X8. Please check if the VGA port is supported by the used COM Express™ module.
Table 5 13: Pinning of X8
Connector: CON-MOLEX-53261-0671; Molex 53261-0671
Header PIN Signal Function Note
1 HSYNC VGA_HSYNC
2 VSYNC VGA_VSYNC
3 GND Ground
4 BLUE VGA_BLUE
5 GREEN VGA_GREEN
6 RED VGA_RED
Cable:   KAB-VGA-2; 96053-0000-00-0
 5 Connector and feature description
Kontron User's Guide nanoETXexpress-HMI
Baseboard (ePDAnano)
23
5.8 Serial Ports
The ePDAnano baseboard is equipped with an external LPC I/O Controller Winbond W83627HFJ for
providing standard legacy connections like COM or LPT.
Note:  For using the LPC-I/O functions like COM, LPT and hardware monitoring features, a COM Express™ module
with legacy BIOS is necessary.
5.8.1 COM1 RS232 (X12)
Table 5-3: Pinning of X12
Connector: CON-MOLEX-53261-1071; Molex 53261-1071
Header PIN Signal Function Note
1 NC not connected
2 GND
3 COM1_RI# Ring indicator

5.9 CAN (X14)
Table 5-5: Pinning of X14
Connector: CON-MOLEX-53261-0471; Molex 53261-0471
Header PIN Signal Function Note
1 GND
2 NC not connected 1
3 CAN_H CAN high
4 CAN_L CAN low
Notes: 1: Normally not connected, mount R22 0Ohm to power external logic with 5V, max 100mA   recommended
Cable:   KAB-CAN-1; 96065-0000-00-0
5.10  microSD Socket (X15)
COM Express™ defines a maximum of 4GPIs and 4 GPOs. With the new nanoETXexpress standard the 8
General Purpose Input/Output signals alternatively can be configured as SDIO interface. Refer to the
module's manual if SD Card feature is supported and how it is to be configured.
Table 5 17: Pinning of X15
Connector: CON-MICROSD-MOLEX-49225-0811; Molex 49225-0811
Header PIN Signal Function Note
1 DAT2 SD_DATA2
2 DAT3/CD SD_DATA3
3 CMD SD_CMD
4 VDD
5 CLK SD_CLK
6 GND
7 DAT0 SD_DATA0
8 DAT1 SD_DATA1
9 CD-SW1 SD_CD#
10 CD-SW2 GND
 5 Connector and feature description
Kontron User's Guide nanoETXexpress-HMI
Baseboard (ePDAnano)
25
5.11 FAN (X16)
The Winbond 83627HG LPC-I/O Controller provides an internal hardware monitor and a FAN connection.
Note:  To support FAN control and monitoring it is required to set the LPC decode range 1 base to 290h and the
range 1 size to 8B in the module BIOS. Refer to the module's manual for more details.
Table 5 18: Pinning of X16
Connector: CON-MOLEX-53261-0371; Molex 53261-0371
Header PIN Signal Function Note
1 FANIO1 Tacho Signal from Fan
2 FANPWM1 PWM controlled Fan Power 1
3 GND

Header PIN Signal Function Note
1 GND
2 TH_B1 Thermistor
3 SDA_B1 SMB DAT
4 SCL_B1 SMB CLK
5 V_B1  1
Notes: 1: use 2 cell battery with nominal 7,2 V; max. charge current 2 A
 5 Connector and feature description
Kontron User's Guide nanoETXexpress-HMI
Baseboard (ePDAnano)
27
5.16 Audio (X24)
The ePDAnano baseboard is equipped with a Realtek ALC888 High Definition Audio Codec which supports
2-channel speaker configuration, optical and digital S/PDIF out and S/PDIF in.
Table 5 23: Pinning of X24
Connector: CON-MOLEX-53261-1271; Molex 53261-1271
Header PIN Signal Function Note
1 V5.0 power supply for S/PDIF 1
2 S/PDIF_RX S/PDIF Receive
3 GND Digital Ground for S/PDIF

Kontron User's Guide nanoETXexpress-HMI
Baseboard (ePDAnano)
32
9
9.1
 HD-Audio-Connector-Board; 34110-0000-00-0
 Mechanical Specifications:
9.2 Connector Description:
Table 8 1: Description of X1-X5 (34110-0000-00-0)
Pos. Function Description Note
X1 HD-Audio connection to ePDAnano baseboard 1
X2 S/PDIF IN Toslink, TORX147L, fiber optic receiving module
X3 S/PDIF OUT Toslink, TOTX147L, fiber optic transmitting module
X4 Line IN 3,5mm jack, stereo line in
X5 HP Out 3,5mm jack, stereo line out, stereo headphone out
Note 1:  -connector CON-MOLEX-53047-1210; Molex 53047-1210
 -pin 1 marked with circle
 -same pinning as shown in chapter 3.16
 - the jack detect signal on pins (5 and 9) are connected directly to AGND
 10 CAN controller

platform better suitable for an industrial application. Please contact the support if you require one of
these options in a series application with ePDAnano.
  ATX mode / AT mode
It is not possible to configure a “Last Power State” or “Always On” in the BIOS because the
nanoETXexpress-SP module makes an automatic detection of ATX or AT mode. The ePDAnano is
configured for ATX mode by default. This means that the power button must be pushed to boot the
module.
To manually configure the AT mode a small hardware change is necessary.
� remove R48 -> to cut off the standby voltage to the module
� remove R98 and solder it on position R140 -> all peripheral systems are permanently
enabled
 Optional Power Connector
The alternative power connector has greater pull out forces and is recommended for industrial
environments.
The DC10A power connector X6 can be replaced by these positions:
X11 CON-PHOENIX-MC1.5/2-G-3.5  MC 1,5/ 2-G-3,5 1844210  Phoenix Contact RM 3,5 mm
X17 CON-PHOENIX-MC1.5/2-ST-3.5 MC 1,5/ 2-ST-3,5 1840366  Phoenix Contact RM 3,5 mm
 Disclaimer for customer modifications
All modifications described in chapter 10 are done by the customers at own risk. Kontron or b-plus does
not guarantee for correct function.
 12 Recommended Cables